6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand only) and non-refundable 
Proposal Processing Fee of Rs. 6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand only) which is to 
be paid through online mode (NEFT/RTGS). Other mode of payment will not be 
considered. 

1.5.4. The agency / bidder shall submit an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs. 
87,500/- (Rupees Eighty Seven Thousand Five Hundred only)to be paid through 
e-payment mode on E-Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.goa.gov.in). 

Mode of Payment towards Tender Document Fee(TDF), e-Tender Processing 
Fee(TPF) &  Earnest Money Deposit(EMD) to be paid online through e-

[...]

Along with the Proposal, a Bidder is required to deposit a non-refundable 
Tender Cost of  Rs. 6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand only), non-refundable 
Proposal Processing Fee of Rs. 6,000/- (Rupees Six Thousand only) along with a 
refundable Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 87,500/- (Rupees Eighty Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred only)  in line with details provided in Clause 1.5.3 and 
1.5.4. The RFP shall be summarily rejected if it is not accompanied by the 
Processing Fee.  

2.2.4. Bidders shall not have a conflict of interest ("Conflict of Interest") that affects 
the RFP Process or any sanction of work that may follow.